

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 22514 OF 2018

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6707 OF 2010

DLF UNIVERSAL LIMITED (NOW KNOWN AS DLF  
LIMITED

Appellant(s)

Versus

HARJEET SINGH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

A joint application has been filed by the learned counsel for the parties, on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondent, for disposal of the appeal, in view of the settlement arrived at between the parties. The Settlement Agreement dated 29.1.2018 has been placed on record.

We have perused the settlement agreement dated 29.1.2018.

Prayer 'a' of the joint application reads as under :-

"a. dispose of the above Civil Appeal in terms of out of court settlement and record that in view of the agreed amount as aforesaid been paid by the appellant to the respondent as per the enclosed settlement, the respondent shall not pursue or enforce any claim in respect of the shop bearing No. 02/004/2A in Commercial cum Residential complex, in DLF Dilshad Plaza, Dilshad Extension-11, Ghaziabad, U.P. and the aforesaid impugned order dated 14.05.2008 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi, shall not be enforced and the settlement shall not be treated as a precedent and be treated as an order of this Hon'ble Court."

As prayed by the learned counsel for the parties, this appeal is disposed of in terms of the prayer 'a' of the joint application.

Interlocutory application is, accordingly, allowed.

The settlement agreement dated 29.1.2018 be made part of this order.

.....J.  
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.  
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

New Delhi,  
May 09, 2018

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NO. 22514/2018 in Civil Appeal No(s). 6707/2010

DLF UNIVERSAL LTD. (NOW KNOWN AS DLF LTD.)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HARJEET SINGH

Respondent(s)

(IA No.22514/2018-JOINT APPLICATION )

Date : 09-05-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ravinder Narain, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Banthia, Adv.

Ms. Neha Malik, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. S. Muthukrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This appeal is disposed of in terms of the prayer 'a' of the joint application.

Interlocutory application is, accordingly, allowed.

The settlement agreement dated 29.1.2018 be made part of this order.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)  
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASST.REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)